





Snipe South European Championship & 12' Dinghy Portorož Cup

Valid also for:

Adriatic Championship Dinghy 12' South Europe Summer Circuit Snipe

6 – 7 June 2015

Portorož – Portorose Slovenija

NOTICE OF RACE



1.	Organizing Authority		
	Jahtni klub Portorož	Tel.	+386 5 676 15 08
	Cesta Solinarjev 8	Fax:	+386 5 676 15 08
	SI-6320 Portorož	E-mail:	suzana@ycp-klub.si
	Slovenija	Website:	www.ycp-klub.si

- 2. Rules
- 2.1. The race will be governed by the rules as defined in *The Racing Rules of Sailing*.
- 2.2. The Dinghy 12' class rule 2.4.1 is modified in order to allow the boats measured before 31 December 2008 to display their Sailing Number and National Letter(s) conforming the rules in force at the time of their first measurement..
- 2.3. If there is a conflict between languages the English text will take precedence.
- 3. Advertising
- 3.1. Advertising is permitted in accordance with ISAF Regulation 20, SCIRA and Dinghy 12' class rules.
- 3.2. Boats may be required to display advertising chosen and supplied by the Organizing authority.
- 4. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY
- 4.1. The regatta is open to boats of the Dinghy 12' class having a Dutch or Italian measurement certificate and to Dinghies without a measurement certificate that have a dispensation issued by the International Committee of the Dinghy 12' class.
- 4.2. The regatta is open to SCIRA registered boats and Class Member skippers who are in good standing with SCIRA for the current year.
- 4.3. All competitors shall be members of Slovenian Sailing Federation or any other ISAF member National Authority.
- 4.4. In case of a crew of two for the 12' Dinghy class, all races shall be sailed with a crew of two.
- 4.5. Eligible boats may enter by completing the attached entry form and sending it, toghether with the required fee:
 - via website: www.ycp-klub.si
 - by e-mail: suzana@ycp-klub.si
 - by fax: + 386 5 676 15 08
 - no later than Saturday 6 June 2015.
- 4.6. The fully completed entry form should be received not later than Saturday 6 June 2015 until 9:30.
- 5. ENTRY FEE
- 5.1. Entry fee is 50,00 EUR
- 5.2. Entry fees should be made in cash only.

6. Schedule

6.1.	Date	Time	Description	Races per day
	5 June	16:00 - 19:00	On-site registration	
	6 June	08:30-09:30	On-site registration	
		09:30	Briefing	
		11:00	Racing	3
	7 June	11:00	Racing	3
		after the races	Prize giving ceremony	

- 6.2. The scheduled time for the warning signal for the first race is on 6 June at 10:55.
- 7. Measurement
- 7.1. Each boat shall produce a valid measurement certificate.
- 7.2. The Snipe Class boats are required to have a current Class decal roperly displayed.
- 7.3. The Organizers may measure or inspect any boat and or her equipment and sails before, during or after the races.







8. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The sailing instructions will be available on on-site registration in the Race office.

9. Venue

Attachment A shows the location of the regatta harbour and the racing areas.

10. The courses

The course to be sailed will be windward-leeward or triangle configuration. Spreader marks and leeward gates could be used.

11. PENALTY SYSTEM

For the Dinghy 12' class rule 44.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by One-Turn Penalty.

- 12. Scoring
- 12.1. Scheduled are 6 races and the event will be valid if at least one race will be finished.
- 12.2. When fewer than three races have been completed, a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores.

When four or more races have been completed, a boat's series score will be the total of her race scores excluding her worst score.

13. PRIZES

- 13.1. Prizes will be awarded to:
 - a) class Dinghy 12'
 - first three competitors overall,
 - first Master competitor,
 - first Super Master competitor
 - b) class Snipe
 - first three crews,

- the winner of South European Snipe Championship will be awarded with Sergio Michel Perpetual Trophy.

- 13.2. Prize giving ceremony will take place on Sunday afternoon after the races in Marina Portoroz.
- 14. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See rule 4, Decision to Race. The Organizing Authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

15. INSURANCE

Each participating boat shall be insured with valid third-party liability insurance. Proof of insurance shall be provided upon registration.

16. FURTHER INFORMATION

For further information please contact the Organising Authority of the event or the representative of Snipe Class Italia, Francesco Fontana.





















